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oct. T, 1974

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent, Niland Chairman.

The niinutes of meetings held Sept.3-4 and 13, 1974 were read and approved.

COMMISSION:ZRS PROCEERINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MONTHLY REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Western Printing
City of Rawlins
Pacific Power & Light

Wallop for Governor Committee

Gilbert Blumenthal
R.G.Engstrom

Dorothy J. Muir
Workmen's Comp. Dept
Postmaster

Cffice of County Clerk
Office of Treasurer
Office of Assessor

Of fice of Attorney
Sharon Adams

Office of Clerk of Court
James 0. Young
Courthouse Janitors
Steve ‘R. Smith

Herbett Matson

Luis Montoya

Chartotte A. Harberts
Eppie ‘Esquibel

Daniel L. Schinkel
Office of Sheriff

Road & Bridge Department
James ‘E. Cashman M.D.
County Treasurer
Mountain Bell »
Wyoming Medical Service
Cottonial Lifk & Acc. Ins
Ohio Life.Insurance

Gulf Cil Corporation
Press Newspapers

Texaco Inc.

Fiske Office Supply Inc
I. B. M. Corroration
Ttek Business Products
Pioneér Printing
Mountain States Hardware
Contirental 0il Co. Okla
Inter 'Assoc of Assessing
Multigraphics Division
The Blue Book
Continental Oil Co. Okla
Continental 0il Co. Colo
Pasco *Marketing, Inc.
Phillips Petroleum Co.
Texaco Inc,

Paul R. Fultz

Lin Bashford

Howard L. Morse

M. C. ‘Rogers

Edward Tierney

Jess Oyler

Stan James

Leroy ‘Graham

Rodney Dye

Michael Hagler

James ‘Hallock

Richard Hemala

Ronald Ketchum

Roy Kincaid

Douglas Lake

Les Obert

Donald Overman

Larry Ruiz

John Watters

Gibson's Discount Center
Wyo.Highway Department
Narcotics law Bulletin .
Bancroéft-Whitney Co.
Xerox Corporation
larry-L. Shriner
American Business Supplies
Build«Rite Lumber Co.

U. W, Photo Service
Consolidated Welding
Coralee Cutler
Don's-Radio & T. V.

I. B.-M. Corporation
«Bi-Rite Drug

John MacPlierson

Rawlins National Bank

Primary Elec. Machine ballots

Water Service

Electric Service

Refund of recount costs
Recount Board

“Recount Board meals

Recount Board
Comp. Janitors & Firemen
Postage .o

Salaries
fl

Sec. Co. Agent-Salary
Salaries .

Justice Peace-Salary
Salaries - ;
Caretaker-Old Hospital-Sal
Caretaker-Fairgrounds-Sal

Ass't caretaker-0ld Hospital-Sal

P.H.N.. Sec. Salary
Health Office-Janitor Sal
Fire Warden-Salary
Salaries
Salaries
Co.-Health Officer-Salary
Assignments
TeXephone Service
Blue Cross-Employees Oct
Employees insurance
Employees Insurance
Commissioners-Car expense
Commissioners-Advertising
Com & R & B Car expense
Supplies .
Supplies
Photostat Supplies
Assessor-Supplies

n 1]
Com & Assessor-Car expense

Assessor-Supplies
n "

" 1"

Sheriff-Car expense
fl "’ n

Deputy Sheriff-Expense
1 ]

Sheriff-Supplies
State Radio & Supplies
Attorney-Supplies

n 1]

Xerox-Rental

Coroner-Expense

Agent-Supplies
n n

1" n

" Repairs
H. D. A. Mil & CExpense
Agent-Repairs
Agent-Typewriter
Supplies
Court Attorney
Clerk of Court Supplies

"+ 60,15

1724.50
268.18
317.40

10.25
10.00
" 60.79
500.00
3720.31
2208.02
1822.,47.
1720.52
341.14
1471.00
215.26
1131.89
325.505
348.60
330;80
L36.87
70.82
94.15
7453.65
10187.84
164,76
330.84
1170.07
819.76
99.10
79.21
36.98
35.00
18.50
8,35
7“.79
794.40
24,12
5.00
99.37
25.00
22.02
20.00
147.59
125.29
27.55
10.67
56.67
12.93
L.75
b2.18
66.40
J114.69
18.53
25.00
40,00
80.00
80.00
40.00
40,00
40,00
70.00
40,00
120.00
237.50
157.50
42,50
6.44
71.50
20,00
21.35
86.62
24.20
32,00
©1.30
18.00
18,00
37.80
24.30
621,00
- 112,59
557.65
7.60




332

E Octs 1, 1974

St

Terry L. Jones

Beeco Meat Process. Inc
S. K. Briggs

Square Shooters Cafe
Gilbert Blumenthal
Frank S. Conaway

Agnes A. Stocks

R. E. Link M. D.

Carbon County Clinic
Harold S. Cavanah M. D.
Robert C. Carnahan M. D.
Art's Plumb & Heat
Charles Montoya

City Steam Laundry
Ferguson Mercantile (2)
Maxson Realyy Co.

H. Larsen Inc.

Olson Enterprises

D. & K. Sanitation
Northern Gas Co.

Jack P. Powell M. D.

F. B. Fishburn M. D.
Hillyard Sales (Western)
Memcrial Hospital-Natrona
Memarial Hospital-Carbon
Montgomery Elevator Co.
VWyo.Whole Dist Inc.
Automotive & Ind. Products
Burnettt!s Texaco
Continental 0il Co. Colo.
Cook's Eonoco

Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co.
C & .C Tire Company
Burgess Brothers

Dixon Auto Implement
Encampment Utilities
Fleming Implement Co.
Cambles Store.# 1156
Heltont!s Conoco

J. A. Chevrolet-Cad.
Kinn .aman Supply Co.
McGee Burphy Inc

Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.
Savery Store

Shepard's Husky

Skyline Motors

Hugh Seldomridge

Ted .Andrus Explosives Inc.
U. S. Welding Co.
Wortham Machinery Co.
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Yates Hardware

Carol Beach

Sherrie Patch

Channing L. Bete Co. Inc.
Frontier Office Equip
Daily Times

Div. Health & Medical Service
United Plastics Inc

R. G. Engstrom

Ruth M. Cables

C. W. Ogburn

Susan B. Ogburn

Copper Chevrolet

Com. of Pwblic Lands
Xerox Corporation
Wyoming Girls School
Wyoming Ind.Institute
Rawlins Newspapers Inc
The -Mills Company

Sun -Publishing Co.

F. B. Cronberg

Culver$s & Ind. Sup. Co.
Sanger Ranches Inc. .
Raymond D. Whitaker
John Niland

Gene T.McMillen,

John Orton

Itek Business Products
lyle R. Anderson
Kilburn Tire Co.
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.

Chevron 0il Co,

Consumers Gasoline Co.
Dixon Garage

Fruehauf Dist. Co.

Two Way Radio Service Inc
C.Allen Bergstrand

G. W. Leavengood

Wy6, Ind. Institute

Court Reporter
Storage-Court Evidence
Court Attorney
Jury Meals
Justice Peace-S5al-Rent & Mil

n " 1 " "

L] n"n Rent
Care of Prisoner

" " " Roac h

m o w " Evanson

" 14 " 1]
C. H. & Jail repairs
C. H. & Jail-Tree Trim
C. H. & Jail Laundry
C. H. & Jail Supplies
C. H. & Jail Insurance
Supplies- C.H. & R & B
Welfare Rent-Sept & Oct
C.H.& Jail-Hauling
Gas Service
Care of Prisoners

" " " RO aCh
C. H. & Jail Supplies
Hospital-Roach

" 1

Elevator-Maintenance
C. H. & Jail Supplies
R & B Parts .

" Gas . :

" Fuel

n Gas .

" Culverts

" Tires

" Fuel

n Parts

"  Water service

n Parts :

"  Parts & Supplies

" Tires

* . Parts.

L Parts

" "o
" "
] "

" Gas

"  Parts
" Lumber
" Powder Storage
n Supplies

" Parts
" L

" n

Health Nurse-Mil & Exp

.n n " L]

" " Supplies

" . n "

s " Paper Subscription
Health Depart. 4 payment-
Kealth Nurse-Supplies
Mileage & Lxpense

Convention expense
" 1}

1] n
Fire truck-repairs
Fire Truck Parts
Xerox rental
Care of Girls
Care of Boys
Supplies & Printin
Supplies :
Supplies & Subs.
Justice Peace-~Rent & Mileage
Gulbkerts-South road
R & B Right of way
Court attorney

Commissioner~-per diem & expense
" " " n

Photostat~-Maintenance
Agent-Mileage & Expense
R & B Tires

Supplies & Advertising

R & B Fuel

R & B Fuel & Gas

R & B Fuel

R & B Parts

R & B Radio Maintenance

Civil Defense Director-Sal
" 1 1" ”

Care of Boys-Sept

LY
4

45,00
179.00
100,00
100.45

155.13
112,31

20.00

13.00

27.00

63.00
100.00
133.25

65.00

52.60

L5.36
190,00

60.52
'580.00

31.50

53.02
247.00
110.00
107.33

1493.19
730.40

45,00

53.90

50.86

26.00
950,61

L.93
521,80
183.64
431,48
158.69

15.00

215
305.80

88.04

15.96
483,01
'235.61
861,84

4,38

T 141,12

70.89
360.00
50.00
19.60
18.17
698.25
2.39
)4‘2.59
90.00
7.16
75.4b
15.00

1359.00

16.03
153.33
108.57
64,71
34.50
20,02
370.00

) 135.01

70.00
62,00
1814,67
872.00
303.07
37.00
9852.61
250,00
300,00
318.77
159.05
46,78
201.20
349.54
204,24
290.23
1140.30
932.48
519.44
198.00
135.38
L7.07
175.20
56.60
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Jose Campos groundskeeper-01d Hospital 400,00
Memorial Hospital Maint. of Old Hospital 1000,00
Eddie Schinkel Lator-Voting Machines 202.43
VWyo. Retire System (2) : Retirement-Co. & Employees 3345,80
Workmen's Compensatieén (3) . Compensation-Co.Employees 355.98

C. W. Cgburn Board of Prisoners 722,00
Carol J. Taylor Jail Matron-Salary 23.54
Sisan B. Ogburn " " 23.54
Rawlins Automotive R & B Parts 10.47
Hanna Automotive n " 41.03
Postmaster Postage 500,00
Myron Mfig. Company Supplies 32.00
Edna M. Jackson Justice Peace-Rent 20.00
Beaver Valley Inc . R & B Parts : _ 5.20
Build-Rite Lumber R & B Supplies 59.67
Carbon Power & Light R & B Electric Service 9.50
Shively Hardware " Parts 78.68
J.H.Kaspar 0il Co. ) " Propans gas : 7.50
Specialized Truck Sefvices " Parts 50.80
Transport Clearings " Freight 10.47
Yates Hardware "  Parts 19.84
Ralph W. Jons Water Com.Sal & mlleage 644, 58
Carl L. Vyvey " i " 313.51
Rawlins National Bank Withholding Tax 5626.30
Hubert Gardner “Justice Peace“Rent 20.00
Wyo.Retire System " Sbecial Security-Employees 2587.88

Thereupon the Board.:adjourned until the following 'day.
Oct. 2, 1974 TheBoard resumediits regular session, Niland and McMillen present, 6rton absent.

It was regularly moved by McMillen and seconded by Nilend and carried that John L. Hoke be confirmed as
a deputy county and prosecuting attorney of Carbon County, Wyoming, effective October 1, 1974, at a monthly
salary of $500.00 and bond is fived at $2,000.00.

DEPUTY COUNTY CLERKS: Betty E. Wald and Sandra Wolfe were confirmed as deputy county clerks.

ABATEMENTS: The following abatements were allowed by the Board:

Celsa V¥. Martinez, Rawlins, erroneous assessment $ 16.20
K. L. Short, Hanna n n 90.98
Leona:d Adair, Henna " n . 111,94
Hubert Gardner, Shirley Basin " " 12.42
Mildred & Eugene Gilroy, Hanna " " 130.96
James C. Wise, Heanna L n 19.62
L. P. Huner, Rawlins " LI 73.78
Merritt,Mills, Encampment " " 51.82
Heniy Herring, Encampment " " 58.52
Thomas Roberts, Rawlins " " 96.52

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The County received a check in the amount of $70,161.92. The Road & Bridge
department waz allotted $66,653.82, the School District $3508.10.

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered, the following liquor and malt
beverage licenszs were rencwed:

George Linker, Gay's New Travel Center, Rawlins, Liguor License No. 193, 10-6-74 to 10-6-75 $1500.00
Alice G. Vondrasek, Red Hills Service Statioh, Muddy Gap, Lander Route, Rawlins, Malt
Beverage License No. 327, 10-7-74 to 10-7-75 100.00
Robert E. Metze, KOA Kampground, Saratoga, Malt Beverage License No. 328, 10-7-74 to 10-7-75 100.00
Virginia Thornton, Lamont, Malt Beverage License No. 329, 10-3-74 to 10-3-75 100.00
BONDS as follows were approved: Joseph M. Mullen, Rawlins, Treasurer, Memorial Hospital $10000,00
Jean E. Short, Savery, Wyo., Treasurer, Iittle Snake
River Museum District, Savery, Wyo. oo 2000,00
Abe J. DeHerrera, Treasurer, School District No. 1,
Rawlins, Wyo. 50000. 00
The following bills were palid from Revenue Sharing Funds:
Shepard Electric Sprinkling System - Jeffrey Center $ 3220.00
Bates, MacPherson & Golden, Attys. .Public Defenders - August 1666, 66
Rasmusson Furniture Co. library Drapes 626,00
Carbon County SAMS Committee Serve-a~-Meal-to-Seniors 3000, 00
Genger-Parish, Inc. Courthouse Plans 182600
Etlin-Peterson Const. Co. Bridge Steel 24178.00
Bates, MacPherson & Golden, Attys. Public Defenders -September 1666.66
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service Instructions 35.00

There be%; o further business the meeting was adjourned,
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/ , Chairmen




