

Oct. 1, 1974

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent, Niland Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Sept. 3-4 and 13, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Western Printing	Primary Elec. Machine ballots	1724.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service	268.18
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	317.40
Wallop for Governor Committee	Refund of recount costs	60.15
Gilbert Blumenthal	Recount Board	19.60
R.G. Engstrom	Recount Board meals	10.25
Dorothy J. Muir	Recount Board	10.00
Workmen's Comp. Dept	Comp. Janitors & Firemen	60.79
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3720.31
Office of Treasurer	"	2208.02
Office of Assessor	"	1822.47
Office of Attorney	"	1720.52
Sharon Adams	Sec. Co. Agent-Salary	341.14
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1471.00
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Courthouse Janitors	Salaries	1131.89
Steve R. Smith	Caretaker-Old Hospital-Sal	325.50
Herbert Matson	Caretaker-Fairgrounds-Sal	348.60
Luis Montoya	Ass't caretaker-Old Hospital-Sal	330.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	P.H.N. Sec. Salary	436.87
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor Sal	70.82
Daniel L. Schinkel	Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
Office of Sheriff	Salaries	7453.65
Road & Bridge Department	Co. Health Officer-Salary	10187.84
James E. Cashman M.D.	Assignments	164.76
County Treasurer	Telephone Service	330.84
Mountain Bell	Blue Cross-Employees Oct	1170.07
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees insurance	819.76
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins	Employees Insurance	99.10
Ohio Life. Insurance	Commissioners-Car expense	79.21
Gulf Oil Corporation	Commissioners-Advertising	36.98
Press Newspapers	Com & R & B Car expense	35.00
Texaco Inc.	Supplies	18.50
Fiske Office Supply Inc	Supplies	8.35
I. B. M. Corporation	Photostat Supplies	74.79
Itek Business Products	Assessor-Supplies	794.40
Pioneer Printing	" "	24.12
Mountain States Hardware	Com & Assessor-Car expense	5.00
Continental Oil Co. Okla	Assessor-Supplies	99.37
Inter Assoc of Assessing	" "	25.00
Multigraphics Division	" "	22.02
The Blue Book	Sheriff-Car expense	20.00
Continental Oil Co. Okla	" " "	147.59
Continental Oil Co. Colo	" " "	125.29
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	" " "	27.55
Phillips Petroleum Co.	" " "	10.67
Texaco Inc.	" " "	56.67
Paul R. Fultz	Deputy Sheriff-Expense	12.93
Lin Bashford	" " "	1.75
Howard L. Morse	" " "	42.18
M. C. Rogers	" " "	66.40
Edward Tierney	" " "	114.69
Jess Cyler	Specifal Guard-Roach	18.53
Stan James	" " "	25.00
Leroy Graham	" " "	40.00
Rodney Dye	" " "	80.00
Michael Hagler	" " "	80.00
James Hallock	" " "	40.00
Richard Hemala	" " "	40.00
Ronald Ketchum	" " "	40.00
Roy Kincaid	" " "	70.00
Douglas Lake	" " "	40.00
Les Obert	" " "	120.00
Donald Overman	" " "	237.50
Larry Ruiz	" " "	157.50
John Watters	" " "	42.50
Gibson's Discount Center	Sheriff-Supplies	6.44
Wyo. Highway Department	State Radio & Supplies	71.50
Narcotics Law Bulletin	Attorney-Supplies	20.00
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	" "	21.35
Xerox Corporation	Xerox-Rental	86.62
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner-Expense	24.20
American Business Supplies	Agent-Supplies	32.00
Build-Rite Lumber Co.	" "	1.30
U. W. Photo Service	" "	18.00
Consolidated Welding	" Repairs	18.00
Coralee Cutler	H. D. A. Mil & Expense	37.80
Don's Radio & T. V.	Agent-Repairs	24.30
I. B. M. Corporation	Agent-Typewriter	621.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	112.59
John MacPherson	Court Attorney	557.65
Rawlins National Bank	Clerk of Court Supplies	7.60

Oct. 1, 1974		
S. t.		
Terry L. Jones	Court Reporter	45.00
Becco Meat Process. Inc	Storage-Court Evidence	179.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	100.00
Square Shooters Cafe	Jury Meals	100.45
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal-Rent & Mil	155.13
Frank S. Conaway	" " " " "	112.31
Agnes A. Stocks	" " Rent	20.00
R. E. Link M. D.	Care of Prisoner	13.00
Carbon County Clinic	" " Roach	27.00
Harold S. Cavanah M. D.	" " Evanson	63.00
Robert C. Carnahan M. D.	" " "	100.00
Art's Plumb & Heat	C. H. & Jail repairs	133.25
Charles Montoya	C. H. & Jail-Tree Trim	65.00
City Steam Laundry	C. H. & Jail Laundry	52.60
Ferguson Mercantile (2)	C. H. & Jail Supplies	45.36
Maxson Realty Co.	C. H. & Jail Insurance	190.00
H. Larsen Inc.	Supplies- C.H. & R & B	60.52
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent-Sept & Oct	580.00
D. & K. Sanitation	C.H. & Jail-Hauling	31.50
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	53.02
Jack P. Powell M. D.	Care of Prisoners	247.00
F. B. Fishburn M. D.	" " Roach	110.00
Hillyard Sales (Western)	C. H. & Jail Supplies	107.33
Memorial Hospital-Natrona	Hospital-Roach	1493.19
Memorial Hospital-Carbon	" "	730.40
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Elevator-Maintenance	45.00
Wyo. Whole Dist Inc.	C. H. & Jail Supplies	53.90
Automotive & Ind. Products	R & B Parts	50.86
Burnett's Texaco	" Gas	26.00
Continental Oil Co. Colo.	" Fuel	950.61
Cook's Conoco	" Gas	4.93
Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co.	" Culverts	521.80
C & C Tire Company	" Tires	183.64
Burgess Brothers	" Fuel	431.48
Dixon Auto Implement	" Parts	158.69
Encampment Utilities	" Water service	15.00
Fleming Implement Co.	" Parts	7.75
Gambles Store # 1156	" Parts & Supplies	305.80
Helton's Conoco	" Tires	88.04
J. A. Chevrolet-Cad.	" Parts	15.96
Kinnaman Supply Co.	" Parts	483.01
McGee Murphy Inc	" "	235.61
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.	" "	861.84
Savery Store	" "	4.38
Shepard's Husky	" Gas	141.12
Skyline Motors	" Parts	70.89
Hugh Seldomridge	" Lumber	360.00
Ted Andrus Explosives Inc.	" Powder Storage	50.00
U. S. Welding Co.	" Supplies	19.60
Wortham Machinery Co.	" Parts	18.17
Wyoming Machinery Co.	" "	698.25
Yates Hardware	" "	2.39
Carol Beach	Health Nurse-Mil & Exp	42.59
Sherrie Patch	" " " "	90.00
Channing L. Bete Co. Inc.	" Supplies	7.16
Frontier Office Equip	" "	75.44
Daily Times	" Paper Subscription	15.00
Div. Health & Medical Service	Health Depart. & payment-	1359.00
United Plastics Inc	Health Nurse-Supplies	16.03
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	153.33
Ruth M. Cables	Convention expense	108.57
C. W. Ogburn	" "	64.71
Susan B. Ogburn	" "	34.50
Copper Chevrolet	Fire truck-repairs	20.02
Com. of Public Lands	Fire Truck Parts	370.00
Xerox Corporation	Xerox rental	135.01
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	70.00
Wyoming Ind. Institute	Care of Boys	62.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies & Printing	1814.67
The Mills Company	Supplies	872.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies & Subs.	303.07
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	37.00
Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co.	Culverts-South road	9852.61
Sanger Ranches Inc.	R & B Right of way	250.00
Raymond D. Whitaker	Court attorney	300.00
John Niland	Commissioner-per diem & expense	318.77
Gene T. McMillen.	" " " "	159.05
John Orton	" " " "	46.78
Itek Business Products	Photostat-Maintenance	201.20
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mileage & Expense	349.54
Kilburn Tire Co.	R & B Tires	204.24
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies & Advertising	290.23
Chevron Oil Co.	R & B Fuel	1140.30
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Fuel & Gas	932.48
Dixon Garage	R & B Fuel	519.44
Fruehauf Dist. Co.	R & B Parts	198.00
Two Way Radio Service Inc	R & B Radio Maintenance	135.38
C. Allen Bergstrand	Civil Defense Director-Sal	47.07
G. W. Leavengood	" " " "	175.20
Wyo. Ind. Institute	Care of Boys-Sept	56.60

Oct. 1, 1974

Jose Campos	Groundskeeper-Old Hospital	400.00
Memorial Hospital	Maint. of Old Hospital	1000.00
Eddie Schinkel	Labor-Voting Machines	202.43
Wyo. Retire System (2)	Retirement-Co. & Employees	3345.80
Workmen's Compensation (3)	Compensation-Co. Employees	355.98
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	722.00
Carol J. Taylor	Jail Matron-Salary	23.54
Susan B. Ogburn	" "	23.54
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	10.47
Hanna Automotive	" "	41.03
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Myron Mfg. Company	Supplies	32.00
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Beaver Valley Inc	R & B Parts	5.20
Build-Rite Lumber	R & B Supplies	59.67
Carbon Power & Light	R & B Electric Service	9.50
Shively Hardware	" Parts	78.68
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	" Propane gas	7.50
Specialized Truck Services	" Parts	50.80
Transport Clearings	" Freight	10.47
Yates Hardware	" Parts	19.84
Ralph W. Jons	Water Com. Sal & Mileage	644.58
Carl L. Vyvey	" " " "	313.51
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax	5626.30
Hubert Gardner	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security-Employees	2587.88

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Oct. 2, 1974 The Board resumed its regular session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent.

It was regularly moved by McMillen and seconded by Niland and carried that John L. Hoke be confirmed as a deputy county and prosecuting attorney of Carbon County, Wyoming, effective October 1, 1974, at a monthly salary of \$500.00 and bond is fixed at \$2,000.00.

DEPUTY COUNTY CLERKS: Betty E. Wald and Sandra Wolfe were confirmed as deputy county clerks.

ABATEMENTS: The following abatements were allowed by the Board:

Celsa V. Martinez, Rawlins, erroneous assessment	\$ 16.20
K. L. Short, Hanna	" " 90.98
Leonard Adair, Hanna	" " 111.94
Hubert Gardner, Shirley Basin	" " 12.42
Mildred & Eugene Gilroy, Hanna	" " 130.96
James C. Wise, Hanna	" " 19.62
L. P. Huner, Rawlins	" " 73.78
Merritt, Mills, Encampment	" " 51.82
Henry Herring, Encampment	" " 58.52
Thomas Roberts, Rawlins	" " 96.52

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The County received a check in the amount of \$70,161.92. The Road & Bridge department was allotted \$66,653.82, the School District \$3508.10.

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered, the following liquor and malt beverage licenses were renewed:

George Linker, Gay's New Travel Center, Rawlins, Liquor License No. 193, 10-6-74 to 10-6-75	\$1500.00
Alice G. Vondrasek, Red Hills Service Station, Muddy Gap, Lander Route, Rawlins, Malt Beverage License No. 327, 10-7-74 to 10-7-75	100.00
Robert E. Metze, KOA Kampground, Saratoga, Malt Beverage License No. 328, 10-7-74 to 10-7-75	100.00
Virginia Thornton, Lamont, Malt Beverage License No. 329, 10-3-74 to 10-3-75	100.00

BONDS as follows were approved: Joseph M. Mullen, Rawlins, Treasurer, Memorial Hospital	\$10000.00
Jean E. Short, Savery, Wyo., Treasurer, Little Snake River Museum District, Savery, Wyo.	2000.00
Abe J. DeHerrera, Treasurer, School District No. 1, Rawlins, Wyo.	50000.00

The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds:

Shepard Electric	Sprinkling System - Jeffrey Center	\$ 3220.00
Bates, MacPherson & Golden, Attys.	Public Defenders - August	1666.66
Rasmussen Furniture Co.	Library Drapes	626.00
Carbon County SAMS Committee	Serve-a-Meal-to-Seniors	3000.00
Gauger-Parish, Inc.	Courthouse Plans	1826.00
Etlin-Peterson Const. Co.	Bridge Steel	24178.00
Bates, MacPherson & Golden, Attys.	Public Defenders - September	1666.66
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service	Instructions	35.00

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. E. V. Short County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

J. H. Huner, Chairman